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FREMONT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #2
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Food Service 
Fund

Teacherage 
Fund Total

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers 5,855$              58,260$            64,115$            
Payments to employees for services (140,929)           3,459                (137,470)           
Payments to suppliers for goods and services (73,827)             (34,837)             (108,664)           

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (208,901)           26,882              (182,019)           

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Federal reimbursement 139,672            -                        139,672            
Interfund activity 42,169              44,001              86,170              

Net cash provided (used) by noncapital financing activities 181,841            44,001              225,842            

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of capital assets -                        (49,998)             (49,998)             

Net cash provided (used) by capital and 
related financing activities -                        (49,998)             (49,998)             

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest on investments 4                       7                       11                     

Net cash provided by (used) investing activities 4                       7                       11                     

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (27,056)             20,892              (6,164)               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Beginning of year 56,790 44,969 101,759            

End of year 29,734$            65,861$            95,595$            

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
  provided by (used in) operating activities:

Operating income (loss) (192,961)           16,410              (176,551)           
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to
  net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation 278                   10,290              10,568              
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Receivables (134)                  -                        (134)                  
Inventory and prepaids (2,070)               -                        (2,070)               
Accounts payable 4,160                (3,277)               883                   
Accrued wages payable 1,187                3,459                4,646                
Net pension resources (19,361)             -                        (19,361)             

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (208,901)$         26,882$            (182,019)$         

NON-CASH NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Enterprise Funds

Non-cash activity included in operations was $4,449 as the estimated value of food commodities received from the State
under the Federal School Lunch Program.

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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FREMONT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #2
SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM
For the Last 10 Years Ended December 31*

District's 
Proportionate 

Share of the Net 
Pension Liability 

(Asset)

District's 
Proportionate 

Share of the Net 
Pension Liability 

(Asset)
District's Covered 
Employee Payroll

District's 
Proportionate Share 
of the Net Pension 
Liability (Asset)

as a Percentage of 
Covered Payroll

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position as a 

Percentage of the 
Total Pension

Liability

Public Employee Pension Plan

December 31, 2014 0.133% 2,351,973$            2,329,902$           100.95% 79.08%
December 31, 2015 0.126% 2,926,163$            2,198,742$           133.08% 73.40%
December 31, 2016 0.119% 2,877,646$            2,051,639$           140.26% 73.42%
December 31, 2017 0.117% 2,670,911$            2,047,437$           130.45% 76.35%
December 31, 2018 0.116% 3,533,543$            2,015,080$           175.35% 69.17%
December 31, 2019 0.123% 2,881,709$            2,180,279$           132.17% 76.83%
December 31, 2020 0.129% 2,805,397$            2,351,741$           119.29% 79.24%
December 31, 2021 0.132% 2,017,801$            2,411,866$           83.66% 86.03%

* In accordance with GASB 68, employers are required to disclose a 10-year history of their proportionate share of the "net pension liability" in
their RSI. The 10-year schedule will need to be presented prospectively. Accordingly, the schedule presents information for years 2014 - 2021.

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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FREMONT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #2
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM
For the Last 10 Years Ended December 31*

Contractually 
Required 

Contributions

Actual 
Employer 

Contributions

Contributions 
Deficiency 
(Excess)

District's 
Covered 

Employee 
Payroll

Contributions as a 
Percentage of 

Covered Employee 
Payroll

Public Employee Pension Plan

December 31, 2014 369,756$             369,756$            -$                    2,329,902$       15.87%
December 31, 2015 365,695$             365,695$            -$                    2,198,742$       16.63%
December 31, 2016 340,982$             340,982$            -$                    2,051,639$       16.62%
December 31, 2017 340,284$             340,284$            -$                    2,047,437$       16.62%
December 31, 2018 338,325$             338,325$            -$                    2,015,080$       16.79%
December 31, 2019 378,974$             378,974$            -$                    2,180,279$       17.38%
December 31, 2020 420,227$             420,227$            -$                    2,351,741$       17.87%
December 31, 2021 443,062$             443,062$            -$                    2,411,866$       18.37%

*  Amounts presented are presented on a calendar year basis. Employers are required to report amounts prospectively in this table in future years
to show 10 years of information. The schedule above is only  for the calendar years ended in 2014 - 2021. 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
41



 

 

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

 

 

 



FREMONT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #2
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
As of June 30, 2022

Debt Service
Student 

Activities
Adult 

Education

Total Non-major 
Governmental 

Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents -$                   59,502$         294,173$       353,675$          
Cash held by County Treasurer 29,273           -                     -                     29,273              
Due from other funds 5,337             -                     205                5,542                
Property taxes receivable -                     -                     9,281             9,281                
Other receivables -                     93                  -                     93                     
Prepaid expenses -                     -                     1,385             1,385                
     Total assets 34,610$         59,595$         305,044$       399,249$          

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
Liabilities:

Accounts payable -$                   -$                   1,518$           1,518$              
Accrued wages payable -                     699                1,516             2,215                

Total liabilities -                     699                3,034             3,733                

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable property taxes -                     -                     9,281             9,281                

Fund balances:
  Non-spendable -                     -                     1,385             1,385                
  Restricted for: 
     Debt service 34,610           -                     -                     34,610              

Student activities -                     58,896           -                     58,896              
Adult education -                     -                     291,344         291,344            

Total fund balance 34,610           58,896           292,729         386,235            
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 

       resources, and fund balances 34,610$         59,595$         305,044$       399,249$          

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
42



FREMONT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #2
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES – NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Debt Service
Student 

Activities Adult Education

Total Non-major 
Governmental 

Funds
REVENUES

Taxes -$                      -$                      82,892$            82,892$            
Contributions -                        16,769              -                        16,769              
Interest -                        33                     99                     132                   

   Miscellaneous -                        -                        24,032              24,032              

        Total revenues -                        16,802              107,023            123,825            

EXPENDITURES
   Current:

Student activities -                        18,042              -                        18,042              
Adult education -                        -                        167,345            167,345            

        Total expenditures -                        18,042              167,345            185,387            

Excess of revenues over -                        (1,240)              (60,322)            (61,562)            
(under) expenditures

FUND BALANCE
Beginning of year 34,610 60,136 353,051 447,797            

End of year 34,610$            58,896$            292,729$          386,235$          

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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FREMONT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #2
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Program Title Federal ALN Grantor's Number

U.S. Department of Education
Passed through State of Wyoming Department
   of Education

Title IA
   Grants to Local Education Agencies 84.010A T1SUBR21 39,808$                 
   Grants to Local Education Agencies 84.010A T1SUBR22 141,829                 
     Total Title IA Cluster 181,637$               

Title IIA
   Teacher and Principal Training 84.367A T2SUBR21 12,745                   

12,745                   

Special Education Cluster:
   Special Education Grants to State 84.027A SPEDSUBR21 41,683                   
   Special Education Grants to State 84.027A SPEDSUBR22 33,214                   
   Special Education Grants to State-ARP 84.027A 611ARP21 3,292                     
   Special Education Preschool Grants 84.173A SPEDSUBR21 444                        
     Total Special Education Cluster 78,633                   

Title IVA
   Student Support and Academic Enrichment 84.424A T4SUBR22 6,193                     

6,193                     

Education for Homeless Children and Youth 84.196A HOMESUBR21 2,302                     
2,302                     

Education Stabilization Fund 84.425C * GEERII21 6,537                     
Education Stabilization Fund 84.425D * ESSERII21 632,461                 
Education Stabilization Fund 84.425U * ARPESSER 53,046                   

692,044                 

     Subtotal Department of Education 973,554                 

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Passed through State of Wyoming Department
  of Education

Child Nutrition Cluster:
   School Breakfast Program 10.553 NA
   National School Lunch Program 10.555 NA
   Summer Meal Program 10.559 NA 28,964                   
   Commodities 10.555 NA 30,984                   
   Child Nutrition Discretionary Grants 10.579 NA
     Total Child Nutrition Cluster 59,948                   

     Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 10.582 NA 5,137                     
5,137                     

     Subtotal Department of Agriculture 65,085                   

     Total Federal Funds Expended 1,038,639$            

Expenditures

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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FREMONT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

1.  BASIS FOR PRESENTATION

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Non-monetary assistance is reported in the schedule at fair market value of commodities received and
disbursed.

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes federal grant activity of
Fremont County School District #2. The information in the schedule is presented in accordance with
requirements of Title 2 CFR Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.

Federal program expenditures included in the accompanying schedule are presented on the modified
accrual basis of accounting as described in Note 1 to the District’s basic financial statements. Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein
certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. The District has not
elected to utilize the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate.

Items with an asterisk (*) are major programs.

There were no loans/loan guarantees.

The District did not pass through any funds to subrecipients. 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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